TENTATIVE AGENDA

BOARD OF ALDERMEN WORK SESSION

ST. PETERS JUSTICE CENTER, 1020 GRAND TETON DRIVE
ST. PETERS, MO 63376

AUGUST 11, 2016 AT 5:00 P.M.

A. Communications from Board Members/Aldermanic Representatives
B. BOA Items for Discussion
No items scheduled for discussion

C. Mayor/City Administrator ltem
Unfinished (Old) Business Items:

1. Discussion/Running for Office Filing Location (continued from 6-23-16) — Mayor

2. Discussion/Running for Office Filing Fees (continued from 6-23-16) — Mayor

New Business ltems:

3. Discussion of Digital Message Boards - Benesek

4. Contract Change Order for Jungermann/Mexico Road Project — Benesek

5. Budget Update — Gardner
6. Purchase of Replacement Road Tractor — Kuppler

7. Purchase of Replacement Dump Truck #741 — Kuppler

8. Miscellaneous Updates — Batzel
9. Board Meeting Agenda Item Revisions — Batzel

10. Executive Session re: Litigation, Real Estate and Personnel, pursuant to Section
610.021(1)(2)(3)(9)(12)(13)(14) & 610.022 (1-6)

D. Adjournment

AGENDA Posted at City Hall: August 8, 2016
By: P. Smith, City Clerk

Next Work Session: August 25, 2016



RBA FORM (OFFICE USE)
MEETING DATE: July 28, 2016
Regular ( ) Work Session (x ) :
ATTACHMENT: YES (¥) NO ( ) Request for Board Action

Contract ( ) Ordinance ( ) Other (x ) By Mayor

Ward 1( ) 2( ) 3( ) 4( ) All Wards(x )

Brief Description: Running for Office Filing Location

Staff: Recommended ( ) Not recommended ( ) No Position ( )

Summary/Explanation: There is a need to press forward with discussion
regarding the location for filing for office.

Budget Impact: (revenue generated, estimated cost, CIP item, budgeted, non-budgeted etc.)

-~ J——

RBA requested by;/\%oﬁ’& fo CAT A

{’/F i
















RBA FORM (OFFICE USE)
MEETING DATE: July 28, 2016
Regular ( ) Work Session (x ) :
ATTACHMENT: YES ( ) NO (%) Request for Board Action

Contract Ordinance ( ) Other (x ) , By May0r

Ward 1( ) 2( ) 3( ) 4( ) All Wards(x )

Brief Description: Running for Office Filing fees
I
Staf: Recommended ( ) Not recommended ( ) No Position ( )

Summary/Explanation: There is a need to press forward with discussion
regarding the cost in filing for office from $75.00, due to the added staff hours
and responsibilities of the City Clerk.

Budget Impact: (revenue generated, estimated cost, CIP item, budgeted, non-budgeted etc.)

RBA requested by: May 5‘; &/,7




RBA FORM (OFFICE USE)
MEETING DATE: August 11,2016
Regular () Work Session (X)
ATTACHMENT: YES ( ) NO (X)
Contract () Ordinance ( ) Other ( )
A

Ward 1(X) 2( ) 3( ) 4()
All Wards ()

Brief Description: Review and discussion of proposed dynamic digital message
sign installations at various locations within the City of St. Peters.

Staff: Recommended (X ) Not recommended ( ) No Position ()

Summary/Explanation:

To improve advertisement of City events and services, as well as provide traffic
and other general information to aide motorists, installation of digital message
signs are proposed various locations.

Rec-Plex Entrance
Mexico Road at Grand Teton Intersection (Northwest Corner)
Mid Rivers Mall Drive at Grand Teton Drive (Approx. 250’ south)

Each sign will be full color, LED and capable of displaying static or dynamic
messages. The signs will be connected to the City’s fiber communications network
to allow efficient, remote programming from multiple locations.

Budget Impact: (revenue generated, estimated cost, CIP item, budgeted, non-budgeted etc.)
These projects are individually budgeted as part of the FY 2016 Local Parks and
Storm Water Fund and Transportation Trust Fund.

Rec-Plex Entrance: $88,000

Mexico Road at Grand Teton: $94,000

Mid Rivers Mall Drive at Grand Teton Drive: $175,000

RBA requested by: William Benesek, Manager/TDS CA: Russ Batzel
2= (Qfd
/s 25
(/A

—



RBA FORM (OFFICE USE)
MEETING DATE: August 11,2016

Regular ( ) Work Session (X)) = ‘ A
ATTACHMENT: YES ( ) NO (X) Request for Board Action
Contract ( ) Ordinance ( ) Other () . By Staff

Ward 1(X) 2( ) 3() 4()
All Wards ( )

Brief Description: Proposed ordinance authorizing the City Administrator to
execute a contract change order for the Jungermann Road —Mexico Road
Intersection Improvement Project.

Staff: Recommended (X) Not recommended ( ) No Position ( )

Summary/Explanation:

In July 23, 2015, the Board of Aldermen approved entering in to construction agreement with
Gershenson Construction Company to complete the Jungermann Road — Mexico Road
Intersection Improvement Project. These improvements include construction of dual left turns
lanes for west bound Mexico Road and north bound Jungermann Road, various right turn lane
improvements, and related traffic signal, sidewalk and accessible improvements.

Board of Aldermen authorization is required to authorize additional project costs related to the
following: Extension of the east bound Mexico Road right turn lane on to south bound
Jungermann Road, additional retaining wall installation required to limit impact to adjacent
commercial properties and meet ADA accessible compliance, and additional parking lot
improvements needed to properly relocate an existing shared commercial entrance for 4141 and
4151 Mexico Road. Approval will also authorize adjustments to the quantities of various,
previously approved, work items required to properly complete this project.

e

Budget Impact: (revenue generated, estimated cost, CIP item, budgeted, non-budgeted etc.)

Approval of this recommendation will result in a net $103,000 increase in the contract value,
from $803,135.92 to $906,135.92.

All costs associated with this change order are eligible for reimbursement funding from the St.
Charles County Road Board. The remaining balance will come from the Transportation Trust
Fund. With approval of the proposed change order, reimbursement and cost to the City for
construction of the project will be as follows:

St. Charles County Road Board (80%): $724,908.74
City of St. Peters (20%): $181,227.18

RBA requested by: Willig : Russell W. Batzel




SUMMARY OF CHANGES TO DRAFT FY'17 BUDGET SUBSEQUENT TO CIP ADOPTION

GENERAL FUND

INCREASE IN ADMINISTRATION PROFESSIONAL SERVICES EXPENSE FOR CHARNISKY INVESTMENTS, LLC CONSULTING
INCREASE IN PARKS-GENERAL JANITORIAL SUPPLIES REALLOCATED FROM MAINTENANCE DEPARTMENT

DECREASE IN MAINTENANCE JANITORIAL SUPPLIES REALLOCATED TO PARKS DEPARTMENT

NET INCREASE(DECREASE) IN ENDING FUND BALANCE

ANTICIPATED ENDING FUND BALANCE FROM DRAFT BUDGET

REVISED ANTICIPATED ENDING FUND BALANCE-9/30/17

LOCAL PARKS AND STORM WATER FUND

CHANGE IN BEGINNING FUND BALANCE FROM CHANGES TO DRAFT FOR FY'16

INCREASE IN PARKS CAPITAL EXPENSE TO MOVE GOLF COURSE RESTROOM/CONCESSION STAND FROM FY'16

DECREASE IN PARKS CAPITAL EXPENSE FOR REC-PLEX TUCKPOINTING THAT WAS MOVED TO FY'16

DECREASE IN PARKS CAPITAL EXPENSE FOR REPLACEMENT OF PLAYGROUND EQUIP AT COMMUNITY PARK THAT WAS DOUBLE BUDGETED
DECREASE TRANSFER FROM RESERVES FOR REC-PLEX TUCKPOINTING THAT WAS MOVED TO FY'16

INCREASE TRANSFER TO RESERVES FOR FUTURE CAPITAL PROJECTS

NET INCREASE(DECREASE) IN ENDING FUND BALANCE

ANTICIPATED ENDING FUND BALANCE FROM DRAFT BUDGET

REVISED ANTICIPATED ENDING FUND BALANCE-9/30/17

SPECIAL ALLOCATION FUND - OLD TOWN LEVEE

CHANGE IN BEGINNING FUND BALANCE FROM CHANGES TO DRAFT FOR FY'16
NET INCREASE(DECREASE) IN ENDING FUND BALANCE

ANTICIPATED ENDING FUND BALANCE FROM DRAFT BUDGET

REVISED ANTICIPATED ENDING FUND BALANCE-9/30/17

WATER SERVICE LINE REPAIR PROGRAM FUND

CHANGE IN BEGINNING FUND BALANCE FROM CHANGES TO DRAFT FOR FY'16
NET INCREASE(DECREASE) IN ENDING FUND BALANCE

ANTICIPATED ENDING FUND BALANCE FROM DRAFT BUDGET

REVISED ANTICIPATED ENDING FUND BALANCE-9/30/17

CENTRAL MATERIALS PROCESSING FACILITY FUND

CHANGE IN BEGINNING FUND BALANCE FROM CHANGES TO DRAFT FOR FY'16
DECREASE CAPITAL EXPENSE FOR REPLACEMENT OF WIRE TIE MACHINE

NET INCREASE(DECREASE) IN ENDING FUND BALANCE

ANTICIPATED ENDING FUND BALANCE FROM DRAFT BUDGET

REVISED ANTICIPATED ENDING FUND BALANCE-9/30/17

RECREATION FUND

CHANGE IN BEGINNING FUND BALANCE FROM CHANGES TO DRAFT FOR FY'16
NET INCREASE(DECREASE) IN ENDING FUND BALANCE

ANTICIPATED ENDING FUND BALANCE FROM DRAFT BUDGET

REVISED ANTICIPATED ENDING FUND BALANCE-9/30/17

v n

(51,000)
(15,000)
15,000

(51,000)

2,605,437

2,554,437

250,000
(250,000)
100,000
225,000
(100,000)

(225,000)

599,025

599,025

(50,000)

(50,000)
1,206,513

1,156,513

(85,000)

(85,000)

179,032

94,032

(29,500)
32,000
2,500
490,486

492,986

3,800

3,300
19,742
23,542



SUMMARY OF CHANGES TO FY'16 BUDGET ADJUSTMENT SUBSEQUENT TO CIP ADOPTION

LOCAL PARKS AND STORM WATER FUND

INCREASE IN PARKS CAPITAL EXPENSE FOR REC-PLEX TUCKPOINTING $  (100,000)
DECREASE IN PARKS CAPITAL EXPENSE TO MOVE GOLF COURSE RESTROOM/CONCESSION STAND TO FY'17 250,000
INCREASE TRANSFER FROM RESERVES FOR REC-PLEX TUCKPOINTING 100,000
NET INCREASE(DECREASE) IN ENDING FUND BALANCE 250,000
ANTICIPATED ENDING FUND BALANCE FROM DRAFT BUDGET 865,085
REVISED ANTICIPATED ENDING FUND BALANCE-9/30/16 $ 1,115,085

SPECIAL ALLOCATION FUND - OLD TOWN LEVEE

INCREASE IN CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR IFFRIG ROAD PAVING S (50,000)
NET INCREASE(DECREASE) IN ENDING FUND BALANCE (50,000)
ANTICIPATED ENDING FUND BALANCE FROM DRAFT BUDGET 172,013
REVISED ANTICIPATED ENDING FUND BALANCE-9/30/16 S 122,013

WATER SERVICE LINE REPAIR PROGRAM FUND

INCREASE IN REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSE FOR WATER LINE REPAIRS S (85,000)
NET INCREASE(DECREASE) IN ENDING FUND BALANCE (85,000)
ANTICIPATED ENDING FUND BALANCE FROM DRAFT BUDGET 179,032
REVISED ANTICIPATED ENDING FUND BALANCE-9/30/16 S 94,032

CENTRAL MATERIALS PROCESSING FACILITY FUND

INCREASE CAPITAL EXPENSE FOR REPLACEMENT OF WIRE TIE MACHINE S (29,500)
NET INCREASE(DECREASE) IN ENDING FUND BALANCE (29,500)
ANTICIPATED ENDING FUND BALANCE FROM DRAFT BUDGET 463,026
REVISED ANTICIPATED ENDING FUND BALANCE-9/30/16 S 433,526

RECREATION FUND

INCREASE GOLF COURSE EXPENSE FOR COOLERS REPLACEMENT S (6,200)
DECREASE TRANSFER TO RESERVES - GOLF COURSE 10,000
NET INCREASE(DECREASE) IN ENDING FUND BALANCE 3,800
ANTICIPATED ENDING FUND BALANCE FROM DRAFT BUDGET 198,257

REVISED ANTICIPATED ENDING FUND BALANCE-9/30/16 S 202,057



RBA FORM (OFFICE USE)

MEETING DATE: 8-11-16 Request for Board Action
Regular ( ) Work Session (X) By Staff
|A—'IgI‘uACHMENT: YES (X) NO () y ota

Contract Ordinance Other

Ward 1( ) 2( ) 3( ) 4( ) All Wards (X)

Brief Description: Request to Purchase Replacement Road Tractor.

Staff: Recommended (X ) Not recommended ( ) No Position ( )

Summary/Explanation:

As part of the FY16 budget process and vehicle replacement plan we would like to replace road
tractor # 354 through the MoDOT contract.

Budget Impact: (revenue generated, estimated cost, CIP item, budgeted, non-budgeted etc.)

For FY16 $180,000 was budgeted to purchase a new truck to replace the current road tractor
#354 used by TDS. The truck is used to pull the low-boy trailer to transport all of the City’s
heavy equipment to their work sites. We are recommending the City award the purchase to
International Truck and Engine as part of MoDOT procurement contract #3-140214RJ in the
amount of $102,528.43. This purchase is $77,471.57.00 under budget. While this contract has
expired International Truck and Engine has agreed to hold the pricing until September.

RBA requested by:




A

CITY OF ST. PETERS, MO

INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM

TO: DAVE KUPPLER, MANAGER OF HES

FROM: CARL CRAIN, DIRECTOR OF FLEET AND ENVIRONMENTAL OPERATIONS
SUBJECT: CAPITAL PURCHASE- REPLACEMENT VEHICLE, TRUCK #354

DATE: AUGUST 1, 2016

CC:

Background:

The TDS and CIP funds allocate $180,000 for the replacement of #354 in FY16. TDS #354 is a road
tractor that is used to pull the low boy trailer that hauls all of the City’s heavy equipment. FM and TDS
have researched the replacement of this vehicle and are recommending the vehicle be purchased
from the 2015 MoDOT Contract #3-140214RJ, which has expired, however International Truck and
Engine will extend the pricing until September, 15, 2016.

The replacement truck will be a 2017 International 7600SBA.The truck will be a road tractor truck built
from the MoDOT dump truck specifications modified from the base truck to accommodate the
requirements to make a road tractor. This additional modification is at the MoDOT discounted price.
For further details see the conversion quote #4692-01. This vehicle will cost $102,528.43; and is
$77,471.57 under budget.

Tandem Axle Cab and Chassis Cost from MoDOT Contract #3-14021RJ $82,096.00
Modifications to build a Road Tractor purchased at MoDOT discounted price $20,432.43
Total of this purchase $102,528.43
Request:

| am requesting the City purchase the replacement TDS #354 Road Tractor from the MoDOT contract
with the equipment listed in quote #4692-01 from International Truck and Equipment.

Justification:
International Truck and Engine offered the lowest cost replacement for this truck on the MoDOT
contract as tailored to meet our truck requirements.



MoDOT Contract #3-14021RJ

Tandem Axle Cab and Chassis Bid Tab

Truck Manufacturer Western Star International Trucks Freightliner
MidWay Midway Navistar Navistar Navistar Navistar Navistar Navistar Navistar Truck Center | Truck Center | Truck Center
TANDEM AXLE PRICE AND w/Henderson wiViking Acceptable Acceptable Accept.e\ble Preferred Preferred Prefgr_red |nn0\_/a_t|ve Freightliner Freightliner Fre|gh_tllner
w/Henderson w/Monroe w/Viking w/Henderson w/Monroe w/Viking w/Viking w/Henderson w/Monroe 1 wiViking 1
INFORMATION
Tandem Axle Capk;iizd ChassisBase|  ¢g7735.00] $97,735.00] $82,006.00| $82,006.00| $82,096.00| $84,095.00| $84,095.00  $84,005.00] $88,170.00|  $91,973.0 $92,992.00
Truck Manufacturer Mack Mack
Vanguard GU4 | Vanguard GU7 | Vanguard GU4 | Vanguard GU7 | Vanguard GU4 | Vanguard GU7 | Westfall GMC | Westfall GMC | Westfall GMC | Westfall GMC | Westfall GMC | Westfall GMC
w/Henderson | w/Henderson w/Monroe w/Monroe wiViking wiViking Mack Granite Mack Mack Mack MHD Mack Mack MHD
TANDEM AXLE PRICE AND w/Henderson MHD Granite w/Monroe  |Granite w/Viking wiViking
INFORMATION
w/Henderson w/Monroe
Tandem Axle C"’I‘fiiizd ChassisBase|  ¢o6150.00]  $96412.00]  $96,15000| $9641200| $96150.00] $9641200] $96,707.00] $94,997.00| $96707.00| $94097.00|  $96,74.00]  $95,064.00




RBA FORM (OFFICE USE)
MEETING DATE: 8-11-16

Regular ( ) Work Session (X ) :
ATTACHMENT: YES (X) NO ( ) Request for Board Action
Contract ( ) Ordinance () Other By Alderman

Ward 1( ) 2( ) 3( ) 4( ) Al
Wards ( X )

Brief Description: Purchase of Replacement Dump Truck #741 for PRS

Staff: Recommended ( X) Not recommended ( ) No Position ( )

L
Summary/Explanation:

As part of the FY17 budget process and vehicle replacement plan we would like to replace dump
truck # 741 through the MoDOT contract. The current truck in no longer operational.

Budget Impact: (revenue generated, estimated cost, CIP item, budgeted, non-budgeted etc.)

For FY17 $180,000 was budgeted for the replacement of truck #741. This is a dump truck used
for park and trail maintenance and is part of our snow removal fleet. The exisitng truck is no
longer operational due to engine failure. Fleet has recommened that we avoid a $9,000 repair
cost for the engine and replace the truck this fiscal year. In addition, the City will save
approximately $5000 due to a scheduled price increase for the truck which will occur in
September.

We are recommending the City purchse the truck in FY16 and award the purchase to
International Truck and Engine as part of MoDOT procurement contract #3-140214RJ in the
amount of $159,094.00. This purchase is $20,906.00 under budget. While this contract has
expired, International Truck and Engine has agreed to hold the pricing until September.

RBA requested by: |




A

CITY OF ST. PETERS, MO

INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM

TO: DAVE KUPPLER, MANAGER OF HES

FROM: CARL CRAIN, DIRECTOR OF FLEET AND ENVIRONMENTAL OPERATIONS
SUBJECT: EARLY CAPITAL REPLACEMENT OF PRS DUMP TRUCK #741

DATE: JULY 21, 2016

CC:

Background:

PRS dump/snow plow truck #741 is non-operable as it has an engine failure. The estimated cost to
repair is $9,000. The truck is scheduled for replacement is FY17 at which time it is to be replaced with
a tandem dump/plow truck. If repaired, the truck will not bring more than $9,000 at auction, so the
repair to the engine is not recommended. The truck with the non-repaired engine knock is estimated
to bring $1,500 at auction.

The PRS and CIP funds allocate $180,000 for the replacement of #741 in FY17. FM has researched
the early replacement of this vehicle, it will cost $159,094.

The replacement truck will be a 2017 International 7500SFA and is available on MoDOT contract #3-
140214RJ. International is willing to hold the 2015 MoDOT pricing if ordered prior to September 15,
2016. The truck will be a tandem dump truck equipped with a plow and equipment that meets the City
specifications of our snow and ice control trucks. Some of this equipment is listed as options on the
contract and other needed items have been supplied at the MoDOT discounted rate per the contract
in quote #4692-01.

Tandem Cab and Chassis with Dump Body from MoDOT contract $130,791.00
Additional options to build a Snow Plow Truck purchased at MoDOT discounted price $28,303.00
Total for this purchase $159,094.00
Request:

| am requesting the City purchase the replacement PRS #741 Dump/Plow Truck this fiscal year. The
International 7500SFA from International Truck and Engine with the Viking-Cives Midwest body is the
lowest bid on the contract. This purchase will be $159,094 which is $20,906 under the FY17 budget
amount of $180,000. Due to a scheduled price increase the city will save approximately $5,000 if
ordered prior to September 15".

Justification:
The International 7500SFA from International Truck and Engine with the Viking-Cives Midwest body
is the lowest bid on the contract tailored to meet our truck requirements.



MoDOT Contract #3-14021RJ
Tandem Cab and Chassis with Dump Body

Bid Tab

Truck Manufacturer Western Star International Freightliner
TANDEM AXLE PRICE AND INFORMATION MidWay Midway Navistar Navistar Navistar Navistar Navistar Navistar Navistar Truck Center | Truck Center | Truck Center

w/Henderson wiViking Acceptable Acceptable Acceptable Preferred Preferred Preferred Innovative Freightliner | Freightliner | Freightliner

w/Henderson | w/Monroe wiViking w/Henderson [ w/Monroe wiViking w/Viking w/Henderson | w/Monroe 1 w/Viking 1

Tandem Axle Cab and Chassis Base Price $97,735.00 $97,735.00 $82,096.00 $82,096.00 $82,096.00 $84,095.00 $84,095.00 $84,095.00 $88,170.00 $91,973.00 | notpurchased|  $92,992.00
Tandem Axle Corten V-Style Long Sill Dump Body $48,801.00 $48,926.00 $48,801.00 $53,322.00 $48,726.00 $48,801.00 $53,322.00 $48,726.00 $48,988.00 $48,801.00 | not purchased|  $48,926.00
Cummins ISL9 Engine $0.00 $0.00 ($525.00) ($525.00) ($525.00) ($525.00) ($525.00) ($525.00) ($525.00) STD| not purchased STD
Heated Windshield $425.00 $425.00 $494.00 $494.00 $494.00 $494.00 $494.00 $494.00 $494.00 $389.00 | not purchased $389.00
Delivery Fee Inc Inc Inc Inc Inc Inc Inc Inc Inc Inc Inc
Total $146,961.00 [ $147,086.00 [ $130,866.00 | $135,387.00 $130,791.00 $132,865.00 [ $137,386.00 [ $132,790.00 [ $137,127.00 | $141,163.00 $142,307.00
Truck Manufacturer Mack Mack
TANDEM AXLE PRICE AND INFORMATION Vanguard GU4 [Vanguard GU7| Vanguard GU4 |Vanguard GU7| Vanguard GU4 [Vanguard GU7| Westfall GMC | Westfall GMC | Westfall GMC | Westfall GMC | Westfall GMC | Westfall GMC

w/Henderson | w/Henderson | w/Monroe w/Monroe wiViking wiViking Mack Granite | Mack MHD | Mack Granite [ Mack MHD | Mack Granite | Mack MHD

w/Henderson | w/Henderson w/Monroe w/Monroe wiViking wiViking

Tandem Axle Cab and Chassis Base Price $96,150.00 $96,412.00 $96,150.00 $96,412.00 $96,150.00 $96,412.00 $96,707.00 $94,997.00 $96,707.00 $94,997.00 $96,774.00 $95,064.00
Tandem Axle Corten V-Style Long Sill Dump Body $48,801.00 $48,801.00 $53,322.00 $53,322.00 $49,498.00 $48,926.00 $48,801.00 $48,801.00 $53,322.00 $53,322.00 $48,926.00 $48,926.00
Cummins ISL9 Engine Included N/A Included N/A Included|  Not Available N/A Standard N/A Standard N/A Standard
Heated Windshield $421.00 $421.00 $421.00 $421.00 $421.00 $421.00 $278.00 $290.00 $278.00 $290.00 $278.00 $290.00
Delivery Fee Inc Inc Inc Inc Inc Inc Inc Inc Inc Inc Inc Inc
Total $145,372.00 [ $145,634.00 [ $149,893.00 | $150,155.00 $146,069.00 $145,759.00 [ $145,786.00 | $144,088.00 | $150,307.00 | $148,609.00 | $145978.00 | $144,280.00




	BOA-00 Work Session Agenda 08-11-16
	B. BOA Items for Discussion
	C. Mayor/City Administrator Item 
	By: P. Smith, City Clerk 

	MCA-01 RBA - Running for Office Filing Location - Mayor
	MCA-02 RBA - Running for Office Filing Fees - Mayor
	MCA-03 RBA Digital Message Sign Installation - Benesek
	MCA-04 RBA Jungermann Road & Mexico Road Intersection change order  - Benesek
	MCA-05 Changes to Draft FY17 Budget after CIP Adoption - Gardner
	MCA-05a Changes to FY16 Budget after CIP Adoption
	MCA-06 RBA Replacement Road Tractor #354 - Kuppler
	MCA-06a FY16 354 replacement ver 1 (2)
	MCA-06b 354 TandemAxleBidTab
	MCA-07 RBA Replacement Dump Truck #741 - Kuppler
	MCA-07a 741 early replacement memo
	MCA-07b 741 TandemAxle Bid Tab

	Button1: 


